

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-175

A RESOLUTION DECLARING MARCEL MESSALL AKA "MR. POGI GERMAN" PERSONA NON GRATA FOR HIS ILLEGAL AND IMMORAL ACTS COMMITTED WITHIN THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, the Philippine National Police, Muntinlupa City Police Station, under Police Chief Superintendent Angel L. Garcillano, submitted its fact-finding report to the City Council on the vlog of a certain "Mr. Pogi German" which went viral in social media:

WHEREAS, the said foreigner produced a video showing him talking with a minor Filipina resident of Muntinlupa City in front of Sogo Hotel along the National Road in Barangay Alabang and solicited sexual intercourse from her in the amount of Five Hundred Pesos (P500) and proceeded to check in in the said hotel;

WHEREAS, the minor resident of this city filed a formal complaint for rape and other possible related crimes or offenses before the Muntinlupa City Police Station against the foreigner;

WHEREAS, after a hot pursuit operation, the foreigner was arrested and identified as Mr. Marcel Messall, a German national and Youtube Vlogger, 29 years old and residing in Montalban, Rizal;

WHEREAS, a complaint for violation of RA 8353 (Anti-Rape Law of 1997) in relation to RA 7610 (Special Protection of Children Against Abuse, Exploitation and Discrimination Act of 1992) will be filed before the Prosecutor's Office of Muntinlupa City for preliminary investigation and for filing of cases in court if the evidence so warrants;

WHEREAS, based on the police report and also the content of the vlog produced and circulated in social media by Mr. Marcel Messall, the action and behavior of this German national deserve to be condemned as he insults and degrades not only his minor victim but also all the women and the entire residents of Muntinlupa City;

People's Center Building, Putatan Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com











Nakakaproud?





Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-175

WHEREAS, the City Mayor himself has recommended to the City Council to declare Mr. Marcel Messall persona non grata for his illegal and immoral acts;

WHEREAS, the City Council is one with the City Mayor in condemning this German national and declaring him persona non grata will send a strong signal to others that we do not tolerate such illegal and immoral activities in the City of Muntinlupa;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to declare Marcel Messall Aka "Mr. Pogi German" Persona Non Grata for his illegal and immoral acts committed within the City of Muntinlupa.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to request the City Mayor, Honorable Rozanno Rufino B. Biazon to make representations to Facebook Philippines/Youtube Philippines for purposes of removing the offensive vlog and ban Mr. Marcel Messall's offensive remarks and social media posts in their platforms.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 16th day of January 2023, on its 28th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member ,

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member 4

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN ALLAN REY A CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDÍAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING D NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

T. BAGATSING COUN. FRANCIS

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



LA

Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-175

COUN, LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

COUN. ENGR. MAM TO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member ARLENE D

COUN CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENTCHILD. TAKAGI, JR.

President /

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

24 JAN 2023

11/8

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa